

# **Carolinas Golf Association**

140 Ridge Road, Southern Pines, NC 28387
Phone: 910-673-1000 Fax 910-673-1001
E-Mail: admin@carolinasgolf.org Web Site: www.carolinasgolf.org

50<sup>th</sup> Father-Son Championship and 19<sup>th</sup> Parent-Child Championship of the Carolinas Golf Association Longleaf Golf and Family Club, Southern Pines, NC Friday, July 22, 2016

## **Player Information**

For those of that indicated they are attending the 50<sup>th</sup> Anniversary casual barbecue dinner, it will be held at <u>The Fair Barn</u>, Pinehurst NC from 5:30pm to 7:30pm on Thursday night, July 21.

**Site Information:** Longleaf Golf and Family Club is the championship site hosting the Parent-Child as well as the 13 & Under Division of the Father-Son Championship.

Championship Website: <a href="http://www.carolinasgolf.org/championship/home/16parentchild/year/2016">http://www.carolinasgolf.org/championship/home/16parentchild/year/2016</a>

http://www.carolinasgolf.org/championship/home/16fatherson/year/2016

**Practice Round:** Players are allowed <u>one</u> practice round from July 13-21 when tee times are available. Players may begin calling the Longleaf Golf and Family Club golf shop on July 12 for tee times (910-692-6100). Mandatory cart & range fee for practice round is \$25.00 per player.

Yardage: Amateur Males (Age 14 and up): Purple 6 Tees (6032 yards)

Amateur Females (Age 14 and up) and Professional Females: White 5 Tees (5300 yards)

13 and Under Boys: White 5 Tees (5300 yards)

13 & Under Girls and Females ages 50+: Orange 4 Tees (4875 yards)

**Championship Format:** Carolinas Parent-Child Championship format is modified alternate shot where both team members play from each teeing ground, select a ball, then play alternate shots until the ball is holed. Teams are flighted according to team handicap index formula using 2/3 low index plus 1/3 high index. Merchandise will be awarded to winners in each division. Gross Scores Only.

Championship Registration: There is no formal registration at Longleaf Golf and Family Club. Championship round cart/range fees are paid by the CGA. Please be at your assigned tee at least 5 minutes prior to the start of your round to receive tournament information.

**Carts and Caddies:** Cart use is mandatory for this championship (No walking!). Caddies are allowed but must walk. Spectator carts for persons with a bona fide medical condition may be available. Check in with the CGA staff member in charge to request a cart.

Starting Times: Starting times will begin at 8:00am off #1 tee and #10 tee. Below is link to the starting times.

#### **Starting Times**

**Accepted Forms of Payment:** Cash, MasterCard, Visa, Discover for golf shop purchases, practice round fees and food purchases.

**Policies and Rules:** Longleaf Golf and Family Club is a soft-spike facility. Proper golf attire and footwear must be worn (no denim). Personal coolers are not allowed. Distance measuring devices are permitted during this event. Gift certificates are valid for one year. Cell phone use during the stipulated round is only permitted in the case of an emergency, to view tournament leaderboard, to use as a distance measuring device or if a ruling is needed.

#### **Host Club Information:**

Director of Golf: Dan DiCarlo Superintendent: Martin Acker Golf Shop Phone: 910-692-6100

Club Address: 10 Knoll Rd., Southern Pines, NC 28387

Map to Club: <a href="http://bit.ly/29Grml8">http://bit.ly/29Grml8</a>
Website: <a href="http://www.longleafgfc.com/">http://www.longleafgfc.com/</a>

# Area Lodging:

Spring Hill Suites \$92.00 + tax (Southern Pines): 910-695-0234 Book your group rate for Carolinas Father-Son

Comfort Inn \$99.95 + tax (Southern Pines): 910-215-5500 Holiday Inn Express (Southern Pines): 910-693-2280

Hampton Inn (Southern Pines/Pinehurst/Aberdeen): 910-693-4330

Pine Crest Inn (Pinehurst): 910-295-6121

Pine Needles Resort (Southern Pines): 910-692-7111

Mid Pines Inn and Golf Club (Southern Pines): 910-692-2114

### **Contacts and Phone Numbers:**

Maggie Watts is the CGA staff official-in-charge. Longleaf Golf and Family Club: 910-692-6100,

Carolinas Golf Association: 910-673-1000, www.carolinasgolf.org